institutions 7.00% 5.36% 3.40% 7.00% 5.12%  3.38%
Debt securities issued 7.50% 6.04% - - 6.15%  -
Subordinated debt 7.35% - - 7.33% -  -

The Group is exposed to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of market interest rates
on its financial position and cash flows. Interest margins may increase as a result of such changes
but may also reduce or create losses in the event that unexpected movements arise.

Interest rate risk arises when the actual or forecasted assets of a given maturity period are either
greater or less than the actual or forecasted liabilities in that maturity period.

Development Bank of Kazakhstan JSC
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2011

54

34 Risk management, continued

(b) Market risk, continued

(i) Interest rate risk, continued

Cash flow interest rate sensitivity analysis

An analysis of sensitivity of profit or loss for the year and equity to changes in the market interest
rate based on a simplified scenario of a 100 basis point (bp) symmetrical fall or rise in all yield
curves and positions of interest-bearing assets and liabilities existing as at 31 December 2011 and
2010 is as follows:

 2011  2010

KZT’000 Profit or loss Equity  Profit or loss Equity
100 bp parallel increase 1,271,209 1,271,209  1,323,421  1,323,421
100 bp parallel decrease (1,271,209) (1,271,209)  (1,323,421)  (1,323,421)

The above analysis assumes all available-for-sale financial assets are held one year from the
statement of financial position date.

Fair value interest rate sensitivity analysis

An analysis of sensitivity of profit or loss for the year and equity as a result of changes in fair value
of financial assets available for sale due to changes in the interest rates based on positions existing
as at 31 December 2011 and 2010 and a simplified scenario of a 100 basis point (bp) symmetrical
fall or rise in all yield curves is as follows:

 2011 2010

 Profit or loss Equity Profit or loss Equity

[…]

Other liabilities 1,859,774 2,146,183 417,782 4,462  4,428,201
Derrivative financial instruments  - 7,466,820 - - 7,466,820
Total liabilities 53,566,029 623,527,154 8,752,211 4,884,366  690,729,760

Net on balance sheet positions as
at 31 December 2010 330,776,102 (65,471,364) (2,883,654) 5,459,932 267,881,016
Notional amount of derivative
liabilities as at 31 December 2010 36,240,212 (41,646,493) - - (5,406,281)
Net on and off balance sheet
position positions as at 31
December 2010 367,016,314 (107,117,857) (2,883,654) 5,459,932 262,474,735

* These assets contain embedded derivatives which become effective if the USD or EUR appreciates against KZT.

Development Bank of Kazakhstan JSC
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2011

57

34 Risk management, continued

(b) Market risk, continued

(ii) Currency risk, continued

An analysis of sensitivity of profit or loss for the year and equity to changes in the foreign currency
exchange rates based on positions, and embeded derivatives, existing as at 31 December 2011 and
2010 and a simplified scenario of a 5% change in USD, Euro and other currencies to Kazakhstan
Tenge exchange rates is as follows:

 2011 2010

 Profit or loss Equity Profit or loss  Equity
5% appreciation of USD against KZT  (1,275,764) (1,275,764) (4,284,714)  (4,284,714)
5% depreciation of USD against KZT  1,275,764 1,275,764 4,284,714 4,284,714
5% appreciation of EUR against KZT (166,281) (166,281) (115,346) (115,346)
5% depreciation of EUR against KZT 166,281 166,281 115,346 115,346
5% appreciation of Other currencies
against KZT (34,634) (34,634) 218,397  218,397
5% depreciation of Other currencies
against KZT 34,634 34,634 (218,397)  (218,397)

(c) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss occurring as a result of default by a borrower or counterparty
on their obligation to the Group. The Group has developed policies and procedures for the
management of credit exposures (both for on balance position and off balance position exposures),
including guidelines to limit portfolio concentration and the establishment of a Credit Committee,
which actively monitors credit risk. Loans to customers, finance lease receivables, placements with
banks and other financial institutions, amounts receivable under reverse repurchase agreements,